

Nos. 09-1298 & 09-1302

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

THE BOEING CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to
The Court Of Appeals For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTION
PROJECT AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SHARON BRADFORD
FRANKLIN
The Constitution Project
1200 18th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 580-6920

DAVID M. GOSSETT
Counsel of Record
BRIAN M. WILLEN
ILANA D. GOLANT
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
dgossett@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Constitution Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Clarify <i>Reynolds</i> And Give Guidance To The Lower Courts About How To Apply The State Secrets Privilege.	4
A. The history and evolution of the privilege illustrates the need for reform.....	4
1. Abuse of the privilege has been a problem from the very start.....	5
2. The potential for abuse of the privilege is equally serious today.	8
3. In the absence of additional guidance from this Court, lower courts have shown increasing willingness to avoid meaningful scrutiny of privilege claims.....	10
B. Improper application of the privilege undermines separation of powers.	14
C. Both Congress and the President have begun to recognize the need for reform of the state secrets privilege.....	17
1. Recent legislative efforts provide a blueprint for reforming the privilege.	18
2. The recent Attorney General guidelines only confirm the need for this Court to reexamine the <i>Reynolds</i> framework.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. The Court Should Make Clear That The State Secrets Privilege Is A Narrow Evidentiary Privilege That Requires Independent Evaluation By The Courts And Leaves Room For Litigants To Pursue Their Claims Or Defenses By Alternative Means.	22
A. Judges should always review the evidence before ruling on a privilege claim.	23
B. A successful claim of privilege should not terminate a case or otherwise render claims non-justiciable.	28
C. The privilege cannot be used to strip private litigants of their defenses against the Government’s claims.	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Brown</i> , 619 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 101 F.R.D. 97 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	12
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 97 F.R.D. 427 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	27
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. United States</i> , 4 Cl. Ct. 157 (Cl. Ct. 1983).....	12
<i>Attorney General v. Irish People, Inc.</i> , 684 F.2d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Bowles v. United States</i> , 950 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	14
<i>Colorado River Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	15
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	16
<i>Edmonds v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 161 F. App’x 6 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11, 13, 29
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	12, 31
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985).....	11, 31
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Halpern v. United States</i> , 258 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1958)	12
<i>Heine v. Raus</i> , 399 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1968)	24
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	17, 32
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 2004 WL 2040272 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2004), aff'd, 424 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Linder v. Department of Defense</i> , 133 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Loral Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 558 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1977)	32
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	15
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	11, 13, 14, 29
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2009), rev'd 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	15
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	12
<i>O’Keefe v. Boeing Co.</i> , 38 F.R.D. 329 (S.D.N.Y. 1965)	12
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	15
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Tenenbaum v. Simonini</i> , 372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	28, 29
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in East Africa</i> , 549 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1050 (2010)	26
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	29, 30
<i>Trulock v. Lee</i> , 66 F. App’x 472 (4th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 945 F.2d 1285 (4th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 338 (E.D. Va. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 113 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	26
<i>United States v. Dumeisi</i> , 424 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Gurolla</i> , 333 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kampiles</i> , 609 F.2d 1233 (7th Cir. 1979).....	31
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872)	16
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	31
<i>United States v. Musa</i> , 833 F. Supp. 752 (E.D. Mo. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. North</i> , 713 F. Supp. 1442 (D.D.C. 1989)	31
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rezaq</i> , 134 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>United States v. Rezaq</i> , 899 F. Supp. 697 (D.D.C. 1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Rezaq</i> , 156 F.R.D. 514 (D.D.C.1994)	26
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> <i>(Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	26
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	27
<i>In re United States Dep't of Defense</i> , 848 F.2d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Weston v. Lockheed Missles & Space Co.</i> , 881 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Zuckerbraun v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 STATUTES	
Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. App. 3	26, 31
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1805	26
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) & (b)(1)	26
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Steven Aftergood, <i>The Secrets of Flight: Why Transportation Security Administration Guards Don't Have To Tell You What They Won't Tell You</i> , <i>www.slate.com</i> , Nov. 18, 2004, available at http://www.slate.com/ id/2109922	9
Dana Priest & William Arkin, <i>Top Secret America: A hidden world, growing beyond control</i> , <i>WASH. POST</i> , July 19, 2010	8
Robert M. Chesney, <i>State Secrets and the Limits of National Security Litigation</i> , 75 <i>GEO. WASH. L. REV.</i> 1249 (2007)	10, 11, 12
Editorial, <i>Injustice, in Secret</i> , <i>WASH. POST</i> , Feb. 21, 2005	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Emerging Threats: Overclassification and Pseudo-classification: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on National Security, Emergency Threats and International Relations of the H. Committee on Government Reform</i> , 109th Cong. 115 (Mar. 2, 2005) , available at http:// www.access.gpo.gov/congress/house/pdf/109hrg/20922.pdf	8
Examining the State Secrets Privilege: Protecting National Security While Preserving Accountability, Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (Feb. 13, 2008)	27
Louis Fisher, IN THE NAME OF NATIONAL SECURITY: UNCHECKED PRESIDENTIAL POWER AND THE <i>REYNOLDS</i> CASE 166 (2006)	7
Amanda Frost, <i>The State Secrets Privilege and Separation of Powers</i> , 75 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 1931, 1939 (2007)	10, 12
Erwin Griswold, Editorial, <i>Secrets Not Worth Keeping: The Courts and Classified Information</i> , <i>WASH. POST</i> , Feb. 15, 1989.....	9
INFORMATION SECURITY OVERSIGHT OFFICE, REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT 2009, at 10 (2010) available at http://www.archives.gov/isoo/reports/2009-annual-report.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Memorandum from Eric Holder, Attorney Gen., to Heads of Executive Dep’ts and Agencies and Heads of Dep’t Components (Sept. 23, 2009)), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/opa/documents/state-secret-privileges.pdf	20, 21
Harold Relyea, <i>The Coming of Secret Law</i> , 5 GOV’T INFO. Q. 97 (1988).....	9
State Secrets Protection Act, S. 2533, 110th Cong. (2008)	18, 19
State Secret Protection Act of 2008, H.R. 5607, 110th Cong. (2008).....	18
State Secrets Protection Act, S. 417, 111th Cong. (2009)	18, 19, 24
State Secret Protection Act of 2009, H.R. 984, 111th Cong. (2009).....	18, 19, 24
Steven D. Schwinn, <i>The State Secrets Privilege in the Post-9/11 Era</i> , 30 PACE L. REV. 778 (2010).....	13
The Constitution Project, Letter to Senate Judiciary Committee Urging Adoption of S. 417, the State Secrets Protection Act, Without Amendments (June 3, 2009) <i>available at</i> http://www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/153.pdf	19
The Constitution Project, <i>Liberty and Security: Recommendations for the Next Administration and Congress</i> (Nov. 18, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/61.pdf	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
The Constitution Project, <i>Reforming the State Secrets Privilege</i> (May 31, 2007), available at http://www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/Reforming_the_State_Secrets_Privilege_Statement1.pdf	<i>passim</i>
The Constitution Project, <i>Reining In Excessive Secrecy: Recommendations For Reform Of The Classification And Controlled Unclassified Information Systems</i> (July 16, 2009), available at http://www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/178.pdf	1, 8, 10
The Constitution Project, Statement in Support of the State Secret Protection Act (H.R. 984) Submitted to the House Judiciary Subcommittee on the Constitution (June 4, 2009), available at http://www.constitutionproject.org/libout.php?fid=207	19
THE FEDERALIST No. 47, at 301 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	15
THE FEDERALIST No. 51, at 321-22 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	15
